On adoption of FRS 111, the Group has applied equity accounting for its interests in joint ventures from 1

January 2012. Therefore, the Group recognised its investments in joint ventures as at 1 January 2012 at

the net carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated by the Group.

For jointly controlled operations, the Group combined its share of the individual income and expenses,

assets and liabilities and cash flows on a line-by-line basis with similar items in the Group’s financial

statements.

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the balance sheet, comprehensive income and the

cash flows of the Group at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 are summarised below. The change in

accounting policy has had no impact on net profit, total comprehensive income, net assets and earnings

per share.

page 11

   (Company Registration No. 196700511H)

   Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statements for the Period Ended 30 September 2013

5 (continued)

(a)

Previously

stated

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated Previously

stated

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current assets 893,591   (174,250)   719,341   435,138   (315,269)   119,869

Includes:

- Cash and cash equivalents 488,164   (37,344)   450,820   76,446   (59,052)   17,394

- Trade receivables 81,516   (71,215)   10,301   188,303   (182,514)   5,789

- Development properties 167,653   (65,681)   101,972   169,974   (73,705)   96,269

- Other current assets 6,728   (10)   6,718   342   2   344

Non-current assets 791,704   165,930   957,634   1,220,195 282,696   1,502,891

Includes:

- Investments in joint ventures -   132,559   132,559   -   246,005   246,005

- Advances to a joint venture -   33,371   33,371   -   36,691   36,691

Total assets 1,685,295 (8,320)   1,676,975 1,655,333 (32,573)   1,622,760

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 152,758   (40,158)   112,600   254,433   (7,928)   246,505

Includes:

Group Group

As at 31.12.2012 As at 01.01.2012

Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheets

page 12

Includes:

- Trade payables 58,382   (19,323)   39,059   39,102   (7,854)   31,248

- Other current payables 63,575   (19)   63,556   11,618   (74)   11,544

- Current income tax liabilities 24,004   (20,816)   3,188   7,655   -   7,655

Non-current liabilities 432,487   31,838   464,325   315,761   (24,645)   291,116

Includes:

- Deferred income tax liabilities 27,833   (11,622)   16,211   51,793   (26,845)   24,948

- Advances from a joint venture -   75,382   75,382   -   34,102   34,102

- Borrowings 70,085   (31,922)   38,163   259,602   (31,902)   227,700

Total liabilities 585,245   (8,320)   576,925   570,194   (32,573)   537,621

NET ASSETS 1,100,050 -   1,100,050 1,085,139 -   1,085,139

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

  attributable to equity

  holders of the Company

  1,100,050 -   1,100,050   1,085,139 -   1,085,139

TOTAL EQUITY 1,100,050 -   1,100,050 1,085,139 -   1,085,139

page 12

   (Company Registration No. 196700511H)

   Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statements for the Period Ended 30 September 2013

5 (continued)

(b)

Previously

stated

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated Previously

stated

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Sales   22,708   (5,516) 17,192   118,734   (70,710) 48,024

Cost of sales   (10,291)   2,478 (7,813)   (53,775)   35,416 (18,359)

Gross profit 12,417   (3,038)   9,379   64,959   (35,294)   29,665

Other income   1,658   (32) 1,626   5,042   (411) 4,631

Other gains - net   116,163   -   116,163   116,342   -   116,342

Expenses

- Distribution and marketing   (2,054)   247 (1,807)   (9,587)   5,327 (4,260)

- Administrative   (2,403)   4 (2,399)   (7,643)   13 (7,630)

- Finance   (512)   -   (512)   (3,197)   -   (3,197)

- Other   (1,461)   (404) (1,865)   (4,961)   197 (4,764)

Share of result of

- joint ventures accounted for

   using equity method
-   2,674   2,674   -   25,360   25,360

- associated companies 1,506   -   1,506   32,086   -   32,086

Profit before income tax 125,314  (549)   124,765  193,041  (4,808)   188,233

Income tax credit/(expense) 287   549   836   (5,200)   4,808   (392)

Net profit 125,601  -   125,601  187,841  -   187,841

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income

3 months ended

30 September 2012

9 months ended

30 September 2012

page 13

Net profit 125,601  -   125,601  187,841  -   187,841

Other comprehensive loss,

  net of tax
(30,332)   -   (30,332)   (1,923)   -   (1,923)

Total comprehensive income 95,269   -   95,269   185,918  -   185,918

(c)

Previously

stated

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated Previously

stated

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 12,281   (21,018)   (8,737)   158,593  (157,578)  1,015

Includes:

- Cash generated from operations 14,549   (21,018)   (6,469)   163,174  (157,578)  5,596

Cash flows from investing activities 652,897  23,443   676,340  641,050  177,443   818,493

Includes:

- Dividends received from a joint venture -   -   -   -   138,000   138,000

- Advances to a joint venture -   403   403   -   4,163   4,163

- Advances from a joint venture -   23,040   23,040   -   35,280   35,280

Cash flows from financing activities (357,279) 87   (357,192) (391,020) 349   (390,671)

Includes:

- Interest paid (1,318)   87   (1,231)   (4,771)   349   (4,422)

Net increase in cash and cash

  equivalents
307,899  2,512   310,411  408,623  20,214   428,837

9 months ended

30 September 2012

3 months ended

30 September 2012

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statements of cash flows

page 13

   (Company Registration No. 196700511H)

   Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statements for the Period Ended 30 September 2013

6

2013 2012 2013 2012

cents cents cents cents

Earnings per ordinary share (EPS) for the period

based on net profits attributable to shareholders

after deducting any provision for preference

dividends: -

(i)
Based on weighted average number of